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W GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
» PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION
\’r CURRENT PLANNING ACTIVITY
e« W= 123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 202, DeLand, FL 32720
. (386) 736-5959
Volusia County
FLORIDA

PUBLIC HEARING: January 10, 2017 - Planning and Land Development
Regulation Commission (PLDRC)

CASE NO: S-16-078

SUBJECT: Special exception for a flea market on Light Industrial (I-1)
zoned property

LOCATION: 535 Fair Street, DeLand

APPLICANT: Eusebio Ferrusco

OWNER: John W. Pugh

STAFF: Michael E. Disher, AICP, Planner I

.  SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a special exception for a flea market on Light Industrial (I-1)
zoned property. According to the proposed layout plan, the project area is 5.15 acres in
size, located on Fair Street, on vacant property used by the Cole Bros. Circus. The site
is intended to be the new location of the DeLand Flea Market, currently located on
Woodland Avenue. The Flea Market is relocating due to the pending construction of a
Wal-Mart at its current site. The plan proposes 80 vendor spaces on existing
pastureland, with only minimal site improvements. The flea market will be open
Saturdays and Sundays from 5:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., all year.

Staff Recommendation: Forward to county council for final action with a
recommendation of approval with staff conditions.
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Il. SITE INFORMATION

—

. Location: The property is located on the east side Fair Street, at
its intersection with Carlis Road, east of Volusia
County Public Works yard, DeLand.

2. Parcel Number(s): 7940-03-01-0030

3. Property Size: 5.15 acres of a 9.93 parent parcel

4. Council District: 1

5. Zoning: Light Industrial (I-1)

6. Future Land Use: Industrial (Hontoon Island Local Planning Area)

7. ECO Map: No

8. NRMA Overlay: No

9. Adjacent Zoning and Land Use:

DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND USE CURRENT USE
North: -1 Industrial Vacant
East: [-1 Industrial DelLand Circus Headquarters
South: -1 Industrial Vacant
West: P Public/Semi-Public Public Works Yard

10. Location Maps

Project

ZONING MAP FUTURE LAND USE MAP
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lll. SITE OVERVIEW AND BACKGROUND

The subject 5.15-acre project area is located on the west side of a larger 9.93-acre
parcel that is used by the Cole - -

Bros. Circus. The Circus also [
occupies an adjoining parcel to :
the south fronting on Old New | "/ Project Area
York Avenue. The project area is 2 F
mostly open and grassed,
bordered on the west and south
sides with natural vegetation, and
on the north side by a chain-link
fence. The fence on the north
side is located approximately 35-
65 feet from the north property w‘
line. There is currently no border _‘_~
on the east side of the project [§
area adjacent to the circus head-
quarters. Two buildings formerly used to house circus animals are on the east and west
sides of the property. A ditch runs along the south side.

Subject Parcel

Adjoining
Circus Parcel

The pre-application meeting with the applicants and Staff was held on August 22, 2016.
The application package was received a month later on September 22, 2016. The
technical zoning requirements were discussed with the applicant and property owner at
the Staff Review meeting held on October 12, 2016. The applicant was also provided
with advisory development requirements that would need to be addressed on the final
site plan application if the special exception is first approved. These advisory
comments included tree preservation, site access and circulation, stormwater
management, among others. Revised site layout plans were subsequently submitted by
the applicant on December 13, 2016, and December 21, 2016.

IV. DISCUSSION

Site Proposal
The flea market is proposed to consist of 80 vendor spaces, each 10 feet x 25 feet,

grouped together in the middle of the project area (see attached letter of request). The
majority of vehicular parking spaces will be provided on the grass, while ADA-compliant
spaces will be established on an existing concrete pad. The flea market will operate
Saturdays and Sundays from 5:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. all year. Primary access is
intended to be from SR 44 via Carlis Street, which terminates at Fair Street and partially
aligns with the entrance of the property. Although the applicant originally proposed to
utilize the two existing buildings as covered vendor spaces, the latest proposal no
longer includes them since they do not comply with the Florida Building Code for use by
the public. Portable toilets will be provided during flea market business hours
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The only permanent improvements proposed at this time are the ADA-compliant parking
spaces, a dumpster, and removal of grass over the primary stabilized drive aisle from
the main entrance. The property owner wishes for the site to remain in its current
condition to the greatest extent possible so he may continue to use the site during the
week when the flea market is not open. The site will be able to make use of the
significant natural buffers along the south and west sides, the plants in which will be
credited toward the applicable landscape buffer requirements. The fence on the north
side will provide physical separation from the vacant property to the north, which lies
approximately 35-65 feet north of the fence. The applicant intends to seek waivers from
any additional required landscaping and other development improvements such as
stormwater management through the site plan review process if the special exception is
approved.

Zoning

A flea market is defined in the zoning code as, “The retail sale of merchandise from
individually rented spaces or temporary structures on a lot. The term is not intended to
apply to similar temporary activities conducted by houses of worship, or other nonprofit
organizations.” Flea markets are a permitted special exception use in the I-1 zoning
classification subject to meeting the special conditions pursuant to Section 72-293(7).

As an independent use unrelated to the circus operation on the property, the proposed
flea market would be considered a second principal use on the property. Per the
Volusia County zoning code Section 72-80, more than one principal structure may be
erected on a conforming industrial lot as long as the structure satisfies the applicable lot
dimensional requirements as if it were on a separate conforming lot. The code does not
require the property to be subdivided to create a separate lot for each use.

In this case, the subject 5.15-acre project area and 9.93-acre parent parcel far exceed
the minimum lot size in the I-1 (Light Industrial) zoning classification. The proposed use
will be able to meet also meet the setbacks of the I-1 classification, as shown on the
attached survey. However, the eastern boundary of the project area will need to be
shifted slightly west by approximately three feet so as not to create a non-conformity
with an existing building on the parent parcel. The parent parcel must still be able to
meet the minimum required 10-foot side-yard setback measured from the existing 35
feet x 53.5 feet building located just east of the project area. There appears to be
sufficient room between the two buildings to meet the 20-foot rear-yard setback of the
flea market and the side-yard setback of the parent parcel. For reference, the [-1
dimensional requirements are listed below.

Minimum lot size: 1 acre
Minimum width: 150 feet
Minimum yard size:
Front yard: 30 feet
Side yard: Ten feet
Rear yard: 20 feet
Waterfront yard: 25 feet

Maximum building height: 45 feet
Maximum lot coverage: = No maximum
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Special Exception Requirements

A special exception use is defined as a type of use that may be appropriate in a given
zoning classification only under certain conditions and in limited numbers. Special
Exception uses shall, “...not adversely affect the public health, safety, comfort, good
order, appearance, convenience, morals or general welfare” [Section 72-2, Definitions].

Per Section 72-293(7), flea markets are required to meet certain conditions for
operational hours, parking, number of vendor stalls per acre, merchandise storage,
trash containment, and compliance with health department regulations. With the
exception of landscaping and signage, the proposal appears to meet these
requirements as shown on the applicant’s site plan and letter of request. The hours of
operation will be limited to daylight hours. No merchandise will be stored on the
property. A dumpster will be provided for refuse and trash. The number of parking
spaces will meet the requirement of three per vendor that is unique to this use. As
noted above, the applicant intends to request waivers from landscaping and screening
requirements through the site development review process. The applicant also does
not wish to provide signs on the property, but is in discussions with FDOT to place a
small directory sign on SR 44 to direct traffic to the property via Carlis Road. The code
does not require signs to be provided, but if desired their general location must be
shown on the special exception site layout plan.

V. REVIEW CRITERIA

Under Section 72-415(8) Reasons for denial, the Commission may recommend denial
of any application for a special exception, and the County Council may deny the
application for one or more of the following reasons:

(a) It is inconsistent with the purpose or intent of this article.

The proposed flea market will be required to meet all of the standards of the zoning
code applicable to this use. Adding a flea market to the subject property will not be
inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning classification provided it maintains
compliance with the special exception regulations for this type of use per Section 72-
293(7).

(b) Itis inconsistent with any element of the comprehensive plan.

The property has an Industrial future land use designation, which is intended to
accommodate the full range of industrial activities. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for
the Industrial land use designation is sixty percent (0.60 FAR). The use and
development of the property will be consistent with the comprehensive plan.

(c) It will adversely affect the public interest.

Flea markets are a permitted special exception in the I-1 zoning classification. The
parcel size is more than adequate to accommodate the use. The location will provide a
new home for an existing flea market that is being displaced by new development. The
proposed site layout plan meets the majority special exception criteria, with the
exception of certain site development improvements that will be reviewed further with
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the site plan application. The use will not adversely affect the public interest if it is
operated in accordance with the special exception use regulations and other applicable
requirements of the land development and zoning codes.

(d) It does not meet the expressed requirements of the applicable special
exception.

This request meets the express requirements of the special exception with the
exception of landscaping. No landscape buffers, plant materials, or screening is shown.
The applicant intends to request a waiver from these requirements with the site
development plan application. To be granted, any such waivers must be based upon a
justifiable hardship.

(e) The applicant will not be able to meet all requirements imposed by federal,
state or local governments, or by the county council.

The applicant will be required to meet any applicable requirements not otherwise
waived.

(f) Notwithstanding the provisions of article XIV of the land development code
[appendix A], it will generate undue traffic congestion.

The property is located within the Hontoon Island Local Planning Area, in which no
development shall be approved that will cause traffic to operate at worse than a level of
service "C" on county roads. The local roads in the vicinity are currently operating at
level-of-service “C.” The County’s Traffic Engineering staff has conducted a preliminary
examination of the projected traffic generation and found that approval would allow the
site to generate an additional 886 daily trips and 54 PM peak hour trips. On the days it
is open, the additional trips are not projected to generate undue traffic congestion on the
thoroughfare road network and will not exceed the level-of-service “C” volumes.

(g) It will create a hazard or a public nuisance, or be dangerous to individuals or
to the public.

The property owner has been in contact with the Health Department DelLand Office
regarding the proposed portable toilets. According to Health Department staff,

“Portable bathrooms (toilet and sink facilities) could be used for a flea market provided
that the market was not open more than 120 days in any 365 day period and the flea
market was not housed in any permanent structures. The state code is clear that
buildings open to the public require bathrooms. There are two existing buildings shown
on the attached plans. If these buildings are proposed to house vendors or be open to
the public, bathrooms connected to sanitary sewer or an onsite sewage system would be
required.”

The proposed flea market will be required to obtain any necessary permits and
approvals for the toilets. The flea market will not create a hazard or public nuisance, or
be dangerous to individuals or the public if it complies with all applicable zoning,
development, and health codes.
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(h) It will materially alter the character of surrounding neighborhoods or
adversely affect the value of surrounding land, structures or buildings.

The surrounding properties on three sides are intended and zoned for industrial use.
The remaining property to the west is zoned for public use but has an industrial function
as a Public Works yard. The project area has substantial natural buffers on the west
and south sides, and currently abuts vacant heavily wooded property on the north and
south sides. Adding a flea market that operates a limited number of days per week will
not materially alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood or adversely affect
the value of surrounding land, structures or buildings.

(i) It will adversely affect the natural environment, natural resources or scenic
beauty, or cause excessive pollution.

With almost no physical improvements proposed, the proposal is intended to have a
minimal impact on the property and natural environment. Accordingly, the special
exception will not adversely affect the natural environment, natural resources or scenic
beauty, or cause excessive pollution.

VI. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the PLDRC forward this special exception for a flea market on I-
1 (Light Industrial) zoned property to the County Council for final action with a
recommendation of approval, subject to the following staff-recommended conditions:

1. The special exception is limited to authorization of the flea market use in the I-1
(Light Industrial) zoning classification. Granting the special exception does not
constitute a waiver of any site development requirements per Chapter 72 county
code. Before it may open to the public, the flea market must obtain site plan
approval and complete all required improvements. Any waivers or variances
from site development requirements must be formally requested with justification
as part of the site plan application.

2. The special exception project area must maintain a 10-foot distance from the
building just to the east for that building to meet its side-yard setback for the I-1
zoning classification.

3. The special exception is limited to 80 vendor stalls. Any future increase in the
number of vendor stalls or flea market area beyond the project area indicated on
the site layout plan prepared by RC Engineering, LLC, signed 12.21.2016, and
not in compliance with I-1 classification yard requirements shall require approval
of a new special exception.

4. The existing buildings shall not be used as part of the flea market operation
unless they are brought into compliance with all applicable health and building
code permit requirements.
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5. The flea market shall comply with Health Department requirements regarding the
use of portable toilets, and so shall be limited to operation no more than 120
days within any 365-day period.

6. Flea market hours of operation shall be limited to Saturdays and Sundays,
5:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. only.

7. The flea market must be completely clear of litter and other refuse after each day
of operation.

8. No merchandise shall be stored on the property overnight until it can first be
demonstrated to comply with the storage requirements of Section 72-293(7)g.

9. The flea market shall not sell automobiles, motorcycles, watercraft, or any item
prohibited by local, state or federal law.

10.The applicant shall obtain and complete all required Building and Health
Department permits and inspections before opening to the public.

VIl. ATTACHMENTS

» Written Explanation

* Survey

» Special exception site plan

* Flea market special exception requirements
» Traffic Engineering memorandum

* Photographs

* Map Exhibits

VIIl. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

Pursuant to Section 72-415, the county council shall hold a public hearing after due
public notice on all recommendations from the commission. It may accept, reject,
modify, return, or seek additional information on those recommendations. No approval
of a special exception application shall be made unless, upon motion, four members of
the county council concur. The county council will thereafter forward its decision to the
applicant.

Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation
commission for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the next
planning and land development regulation commission. Applicants shall inform and
provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land development
regulation commission.
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Any new information to be presented at the county council meeting that was not
previously presented to the planning and land development regulation commission for
any application will be grounds to return an application to the planning and land
development regulation commission for further review. Applicants shall inform and
provide staff with the new information prior to the council meeting.
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CURRENT PLANNING ‘

ACTIVITY

Deland Circus Flea and Farmers Market Proposition.
RECEIVED

|

f

]

The location of the proposed market will be 535 Fair St. Deland Fl. The entrance to the
market will be at the intersection of Carlis Rd and Fair St to prevent any increase in
traffic on Old New York Ave. Carlis rd is conveniently off of SR 44 and leads directly to
the entrance of the proposed market.

The opening of this market will relocate the dozens of vendors who will lose their jobs or
secondary source of income due to the planned building of a Wal Mart on S. Woodland
where The Deland Flea Market is currently located.

Our market will be a family friendly place with a variety of vendors and other activities.
It will be a great place for families to enjoy shopping and children will enjoy seeing a
variety of circus memorabilia.

The proposed market will open Saturdays and Sundays from Sam until 6pm, year round.
The market will be a combination of outdoor and indoor vendor spaces. Outdoor vendors
will be on grass while our indoor vendors will be located in our 6,060 sq ft building.
Outdoor vendors will bring their own tables and have the option to set up a tent, which
will be removed daily. Indoor vendors will bring their own tables and remove them daily.
Merchandise belonging to the vendors will also be removed from the property daily.

Our main entrance and exit is 26ft in width and divides into a one-way 16ft wide rd with
parking on either side of that lane. Additional parking is located on the north side of the
property along the fence line, with shade.

There will be a total of 100 vendor lots, 80 of which will be outdoor and 20 indoors.
Outdoor vendor lots will be 10x25 spaces set on grass with a 12ft wide walkway for
customers. Indoor vendor spaces will 10x15 with a 12ft wide walkway for customers.
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i LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (PER OR 4392, PAGE 4625) -
N . ~ g Al . All that portion of Block 1, lying West af the right—of—way of the Atlantic Coest Line Railway, according to map of the Commence at a Point at the intersection of the south line af said FITCH GRANT with the centerline of Fair Street, said point A.mu—l\vrzz_zm AOG%
a4l W] . : ' subdivision af the South 1/3 af the Thomas Fitch Grant, 5. Township 17 South, Rangs 29 East, os the same appears af record being south 80 degress 02' 18" East, a distance of 132.08 fest from the southwest comer af said Block 2, run thence Narth Ocmmmz
. < . oQ in Map Book 1, on Poge 3, of the Public Records of Voiusia County, Florida; 00 degrees 57' 38" West along the conteriine of said Fair Strest a distance of 242.54 fest to ths P.C. of a curve concave to \./O.ﬂ_/\ﬁ./\ #
44 a 4 C4 a AND the East having a rodius of 1577.75 feet ond o oosgmoc.u:&n.u o"M Mvo u.vnouc:“a :.SWM- thence :m:ﬂsn.om.m:»c..o*om_ﬂo of :mﬂ.or. zohs.do. M ! #
g - . . & being the centerline of said Fair Street, o distance of L] an curve a q inning; ce H fueTE 1 G s
L T . - subdhi South Thomas Fiteh continue along the centeriine of said Fair Street ond the arc of sald curve having a central angle of 11 degrees 51° 58, a { ok I S
o : ‘ St Ronge 20 Eoat on the 'same appecrs o recora - Map Book 1. on &vow,.. 3, o 1] Pt Reocorgs e Voluslo" @.ﬁ«: rodius of 1577.75 fost and an arc isngth of 326.62 fest to a point on sold curve; thence deporting sold curve run North 89 | ot e . N
N ‘q . . . Soun. s:.ﬂﬂ. 2 o:.c.dmnn t#:ﬂﬁ.’o%%.ﬁ&:o biories: P ’ J d degrees 56' 08" Eost o distance of 887.25 feet io the West line of sald Block 1; thence North 09 degress 54' 43" East diong | g w?»&
o SR . . ekt Wt g ' ot o 19832 fot Tty Motowet cormer of 30d Bk T, e st 80 doren, 08, 3° ot  RECEWED N ! LOCATION MAP
: . ) ; f 565 feet to nt in sold Block 3; run clong 80 e nce . na of said Raliway —Way; ; o
) d e 2 4. oo due' | ko o dutance. of J*somd.w.s.. s or .m.h.om wiuoaﬁ: e Eaet e of said mﬁxnnwzes thence Southerly along deqrees 27° 17" East along said Raiiway Right—of-Way o distance af 588.28 feet; thence North 87 degrees 09’ 32° West o e DEMEIY Y NN NORK
< 4 L the Eost fine of said Block 2 to the Southeast corner of acid Block 2, run thence Westerly along the South line of sold Block 2, distance af 1204.68 feet to ths ce ine of soid Fair Street and the Point of Beginning. Except the Westerly 30.0 feet thersof. Not Ta Scale
B K ‘ ta the Southeast comer thereof, being the sold point of beginning;
ot d : a4
. v EXCEPTION PARCEL 2:
4 . .4 7 a .Wv AND kmgvol.o*w.oorwn*>wc§g§mmoszgagd;m§3ﬂg§§ﬂ._ﬂm.q-x.nom,nnno..&:n
S - 4 All of Lot 6 and oll that part of Lot 7 lying North of the present brick road named os ths Deland—Crow’s Biuff Road, and that ~n§.ov§§!o&333&§:ovm8x._.vSou&Go?Soxogan&écchocé.30&90..33033&853 M @
i . . port of Lot 16 embroced within the following boundaries: described os follows: ﬂ -
o North West nce [
g at a nt in the margin of sald Brick road 260 feet of the East iine of sald Lot 18; th running no..:..:.:o.%..voﬁi_sﬁomg?ag&goﬁxo;wggs._iv.._.qm..xoo.Nwm,unEvﬁiv-:agowo.}Jg
. < “oolvcnn“v.oo.c: ﬂoa_maovoa._looﬂvamgaaogun&g._owonvo“:ﬂ..:c._ozo«?!._v.zaoo*axgdopgamsn: gg&ﬂookuca%mo:g‘n%o‘zw&?aogr.v.%.:tovmoox._.vaoou“gmaow._m.m.. w w w
a4 . gnmnonwosngclzog?ogon&rbﬂdaegoggggxroﬂ._m"n_..oaooicgé &ga?gaigangzﬁgg)zqaﬁlg:oogdun.omi»o?oszagmmgzzo“gzoqmﬂumi O
/ . g - 4 4 direction along the Easterly fine of said Lot 18 to a point in the North margin of said Brick Road; thence Westerly aiong the cmsaaoo&»hn.gaz»eo?.vo.:ﬁnaoc?n»s&no_g_n..nc?oooanajé.:Qs..an_decao*._ud.qu?& ©
» /N ] 12} ez b North moargin of said Brick Road to the point or place of beginning, all of the above being cccording to the plat. af the plat thence Northerly alang the arc of said curve through a centrai angle of 1236 * 25" an arc distance of 347.16 feet; thence 2
6 <¢ N © . . af Assessor’s mcgsao:u& R. S. uuma__oav_o.o .._o.%onnowu. vo%ma _.2". noa n:a.nu. romnom_ano:n ._u.: Nnatgi 17 South, Range 29 East, departing said curve along a non-—radial line N an.ua.o..M. E a distance of 30.83 feet ta a point on a circular curve oo:on% y g
4. . according to Map Book 3, Page excepting there—from pa 20 esc os foliows: ecstarly, the center af which curve bears S 7807’ 24°E, hoving o rudius of 1547.75 fest; thence Southerly along the arc of sa =
p . : 7 curve through a central angle of 1250’ 14" E an arc distance af 346.78 feet to the point of tangency; thence S 00°57°38" E a s
4 e 4 oy ot e B e e et DO o e o ot it o Eort S sa Soutery. boundary of the distonce of 248.32 fost to g point in the South line af the THOMAS FITCH GRANT; thence N B0'0316” W alang said South fne, o =
a7 - I e Thomas Fitch Grant a distance of 801.12 fest fo the point of beginning, aoid point of beginning being 604.48 foet North 80" o distance of 30.48 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 7 9
g y; val 2 West from the centsriine of the main troct of the Ehiw_wx Coast Une xn..qmaﬂo- ﬁ tald owﬁuo*ﬂs ?uh&»ovoswﬁ ou.». beginning run EXCEPTION PARCEL 3 / / %
< . e : th South B0 East along the Southerly boundary Thomas Fitch Grant a ance 3 a s run thence : &
w/ South 16°20° East a distance of 175.05 fest to a point; run thence South 82°52'30" East a distance of 50.80 feet to a point; All that on of Blocks 2 and 3, @ fing the map af the subdivision of the South 1/3 of the Thomas Fitch Gront, In m
® PIAN VIEW run thence North 16°20° West a distance of 209.30 feet to the point of beginning. Townahip 17 South, Rangs 26 East, e the same appéars in Map Bookl, Page 3, Public Records of Veusie County, Foride which W%%M%Nﬁ%&«v\\\ \\\ &
3 is embraced within the following boundaries: Begin ot the Southwest corner said Block 2; run thence " E a 2
LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARGELS 1, 2 AND 3, TO-wT: South fine of said Fitch Grant: o distonca of 132.08 fest to the centerline of Falr Street; thence N 0C°S7°38” W along said 7 il
EXCEPTION PARCEL 1 e e wor s e are 5 ot cumve, g thecomrine ot adiy Pt Strect. . ditunce of 347.16 foet g N £
All of that portion of Blocks 1 and 2, lying West of the Right—of-Way of the Atiantic Coast Line Railway, according to o map of e a s thencs run along arc id curve, being the s g \
1% 6" CYPRESS FENCING %Sz?fg&?g..\u&?._zggg.i._di{._ﬂwocnr.xonoounmnuﬁoo.oﬂ&:c»on_dnvi 3o§:~a:m&u.n§"§§§%35&ggw§m$maoa W a distance of 159.05 feet to a point in soid Block 3, \\\v % v 5
— ‘\ i.y\ in P.T. FRAME Map Book 1, Page 3, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida, described as follows: thence S 00°04'39" E a distance of 564.43 feet ta the Point of Beginning. \\ \ \\ Frd o
Option: 8" Concrete Block Wall \ ) 4 % % 3 g
f 77 A % \ =~
. Thickened slab required. & % \\\\\ - zaﬁ Q =
6" STEEL BOLLARD ] \ W Ry 3 &
FILLED W/CONCRETE \ ]
7 wl| e
- “ o
6" THICK CONCRETE SLAB v g B
. WITH 6x6 10/10 WH.M. A o SCALE: 1”=30’ BERESFORD AVENUE ADA 5
w 2000 PSI CONC. MINIMUM 8 ..QN.\W a
e e gy
: = B A— ) z
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NDICAPPED PARKING SIGN
ﬁumm OR onﬂ,‘mwzmmm WALKWAY TO BE FLUSH

FDOT INDEX #17355 WITH PARKING AREA

SITE DATA AND LAYOUT SHEET

DUMPS TER

% NDTES: )
.M 1. TOP PORTION DF FTP-25 SHALL HAVE A REFLECTVE BLUE BACKGROUND WITH WHITE REFLECTVE SYMBOL AND BORDER. BOTTOM Q - %
PORTDN SHALL HAVE A REFLECTIVE WHITE BACKGRDUND WITH BLACK OPAQUE LEGELND AND BRODER. m V \ ) ] o n
SUPPLEMENTAL PLATE WITH 1" BLUE M| ./ K g9
OR BLACK LEGEND AND A 1/2” BLUE : E——— . . 2. PERPENDICULAR AND DIAGONAL HANDICAPPED PARKING STALLS WILL BE 12 FT. WHIDE AND 20 FT. LONG WITH A 5 FT. WIDE ACCESS S .20
O B e N A WPE DROKGROUND R R A A AISLE ADJACENT TD EACH STALL THE 5 FT. WIDE ACCESS ASLE MAY BE SHARED BY TWO ADJACENT HANDICAPPED PARKING STALLS. - O~z =~
PARKING BY VT Y U AURPUY N G =3 2
DISABLED Ly R AW e S T e 3. PARALLEL HANDICAPPED PARKING STALLS WILL BE 12 FT. WIDE AND 22 FT. LDNG WITH A 5 FT. WIDE ACCESS AISLE ADJACENT TD Ol E
PERMIT N R il S AT PRI EACH STALL. Fmeng
ONLY B T S I A EACER S > . P <t <+ O
L = 4. -ALL HANDICAPPED PARKING STALLS, 5 FT. WIDE ACCESS AISLES, HANDICAPPED RAMPS, AND ACCESSIBLE RDUTES MUST BE PAVED. % FDU Wr.u s =
. < £
5. ALL HANDICAPPED RAMPS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF 60" WIDE EXCLUSVE OF THE FLARED SIDES WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE DF 12:1 . ol o
& _IN.HHHH_ L RAMPS TD BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCDRDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 3D4. h m em- 0 N.- bl N.-Lo S8 H m m _ 2
) Hi $250 FINE mmeMw_m 6. ONE FTP-25 DR FTP-26 SIGN WITH SUPPLEMENTAL SIGN IS REQUIRED FOR EACH HANDICAPPED PARKING STALL. Project Area 224,334 Sq.Ft.  5.15 Acres WL < mnM S m M
1 7. BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN TD BE 7'~D" ABOVE PAVEMENT. EXISTING: “ @) A
™~ BUILDINGS (NOT USED) 9,501 Sq.Ft. 0.218 Acres G @ m N < m
= L 8. BLUE STRIPING SHALL BE TINTED TD MATCH SHADE 1518D DF THE FEDERAL STANDARDS 595C. CONCRETE ARFA (PARKING & WALKWAY) 8,091 Sq.Ft. 0.186 Acres 80 VENDER SPACES AT NQ~ NUl O < 5 M
- AT LT & Proposed Imperviaus Area (dumpster) 192 Sq.Ft. 0.004 Acres X ’ ’ N —_ T
¥ B ﬁ% Open Space 92.07% 206,550 Sq.Ft. 4.742 Acres 243 GRASS PARKING SPACES 10x20 NNAO \NmQ\\Nmbw E 192 & W
7 s NOTE: “ Tree P von Area: Nam Sh 10 HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES (ON EXISTING CONCRETE AREA) @) N C x
" - THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) FEET OF ree Preservation Area: Nan Shawn .
THERE SHALL BE A MINWUW OF FOUR (4) FEFT OF HOURS OF OPERATION: 2 DAYS PER WEEK _ e ~
Tax Parcel Number: 7940-03-01-0030 This item has been electronically signed and sealed by Ermocrates
Project Zoning: Volusia County I—1 NOTE: Castillo, PE. on the Date and/or Time stamp shown using a Digital
‘\sx_am,. STRIPING ) g OWNER IS REQUESTING A WAVIER FOR LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS DUE Signature. M
CENTERUNE OF VN/\\///\,\VN .” \\\/N,\\//N\;\\/M y (67 TYPICAL) Project Land Use: Barns with Grazing Areas TO GRAZING ANIMALS. m
PARKING SPACE N N AN AN LI FIANANA \ i . - . . . Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed o
PAVEMENT SINBOL 4| BLUE HANDICAPPED—] Parking Spaces = 243 Spaces (including 10 Handicapped Spaces) and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies “
COLOR AND INSTALLED “F i MARKING 1S OPTIONAL . . , e Water Provider: City of DelLand & u
13 0r 5 HiGH 0 50 0" g
PER FDOT INDEX R OR IWAK g 2 |y
NO. 17346 E I>Zc_o>_u_umc Sewer Provider: Partable Restroams m g B8 g |5

i1 a Solid Waste: Onsite Dumpster 002 Nlhqa

100 Year Flood Plain Not Applicable Ta This Project.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS ARE TO BE TRAFFIC RATED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH F.D.0.T. STANDARD INDEX 17346.

BLUE STRIPING TO MATCH SHADE 15180 OF FEDERAL STANDARDS 595a. H/C SIGN TO BE SERIES "C" BLUE WITH 1" LETTERING. | . . Owner: Engineer: Proiect Manager: Survevor: R ,
ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS SHALL BE FABRICATED USING 3M BRAND "SCOTCHLITE" SHEETING ON MIN. 0.080 GAUGE ALUMINUM. 44 Reows, 18 Existing vegetation — Pasture John Pugh mﬂa@:ooaﬁom E. Castillo oo:_: <<==03@m w_aorwo__ & Associgteg™ casr “, | Digitally signeg
ALL STOP SIGNS SHALL BE 30" OCTAGONS INSTALLED ON 12', 3ibs./ft. "U” CHANNEL POSTS (RAIL STEEL ONLY) OR 3" x 12’ / (2 PER STOP) ’ y ! > B G by Ermocrates
ROUND ALUMINUM POSTS. "U" CHANNEL POSTS MAY BE USED FOR ALL SIGNS SMALLER THAN 36" x 48". ALL WARNING SIGNS o Site has no known archaedlagical ar histaric resources P.0. Box 1750 2381 Crest Ridge Court 2578 Enterprise Rd #107 Land Surveyor’s, Inci ~UCENse” % .
30" " " l , : . : = Mo 5259503 2 E Castillo
SHALL BE A MINIUM 30°30" . ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE. “DIAMOND GRADE" FACED. s e owner wil & e Deland, FL Sanford, FL 32771 Orange City, FL 32763 995 W. Volusia Averus "> 3°%0% (%
e owner will be respansible far the . Z4gi ST ig = .
nts §Imlmlb mNIOh bg\b maintenance af all o_u_M: space, and onsite facilities. Seville, FL 32190 A.A,Oﬂv #M#..lo‘_m.‘_ Aummv mu.ﬂlm.mmm. DeLand, FL 32724 WW»NOM%M. ﬁ,.nu._umﬁm . G
L (386) 801-3113 rick@rcengineering.cc denny@rcengineering.cc (386) 734—8050 7S ad e 2016.12.21
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Section 72-293. - Special exceptions.

The following uses or structures are permitted as special exceptions only when listed as
permitted special exceptions in division 7 and meeting all requirements as set forth in division
11.

(7) Flea markets are permitted, provided:

a. They operate only during daylight hours.

b. Adequate refuse containers are provided.

c. The area is completely clear of litter and other refuse after each day of operation.
d. They do not contain more than 80 rental spaces or structures per acre.

e. They contain at least three off-street parking spaces, ten feet by 20 feet in size, for each
rental space or structure, all parking areas to have a hard, stabilized, but not necessarily paved,
surface.

f. They do not offer for sale automobiles, motorcycles, watercraft or any item which is
prohibited by local, state or federal law.

g. All merchandise displayed or offered for sale shall be removed from the premises at the end
of the day of business, unless such merchandise is stored in any of the following ways:

1. Stored in a fully enclosed building, meeting all county codes and regulations.

2. Stored in a fully enclosed booth inside a partially enclosed building meeting all county codes
and regulations.

3. Stored in a portable storage container which meets all county codes and regulations.
Vehicles, trailers or truck boxes cannot be used for this purpose.

4. Stored in a booth inside a partially enclosed building, if enclosed or covered by fire-retardant
tarpaulins or other fire-retardant material meeting all county codes and regulations.

5. Stored in a chest-type locker or cabinet left in the booth inside a partially enclosed or fully
enclosed building. The dimensions cannot exceed six feet high by four feet deep, by eight feet
long.

Because of their nature, the following merchandise may be stored in the vendor booth without
being enclosed or covered:

i. Plants, shrubs and trees.
ii. Produce, citrus and fruit.
iii. Large concrete statuary.

Each of the above types of storage shall be uniform and enhance the appearance of the
market. Buildings that were originally designed to have open sides cannot be enclosed beyond
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50 percent of their total perimeter. All enclosures shall be of the type approved by Volusia
County; and if required, a permit must be obtained prior to constructing the enclosure. Portable
storage containers must be placed six feet from the main building and must be adjacent to an
open space on one side. Chest-type lockers or cabinets in booths in partially enclosed buildings
may be used provided the perimeter wall or the booth housing the locker or the perimeter wall
of the adjacent booth are open and can be used for exiting during business hours.

The outside walls of all perimeter booths in partially enclosed buildings shall remain open during
business hours unless a permit has been issued to enclose the outside wall. Metal or tarpaulin
awnings on the outside wall shall be maintained at a minimum height of seven feet.

All vendor trailers, vehicles, forklifts or similar type equipment must be removed from the
premises after the last consecutive day of business unless it is stored in the storage compound
area approved by Volusia County.

h. [Repealed by Ord. No. 88-2, § XVIII, 1-19-88].

i. Flea markets existing on the effective date of this article may continue or remain in operation
for one year from the effective date hereof and shall thereafter comply with subsections a.
through h. of these regulations.

j. A letter stating compliance with applicable health department regulations is submitted at the
time of application.
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INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Volusia County
FLORIDA

TO: Michael Disher, AICP DATE: December 12, 2016

Planner Il
FROM: Melissa Winsett
Transportation £la : RSN: 855364

SUBJECT: DelLand Circus Flea and Farmers Market
LOCATION: 535 Fair Street, south of SR 44 and west of Grand Avenue, near DeLand
Application and Site Information

The applicant is requesting a special exception for a flea and farmers Market. The land has a current zoning
classification of Light Industrial (I-1) on 9.93 acres.

Transportation Analysis

The proposed special exception trips were analyzed to determine how they would impact the transportation
network. To complete this review, the special exception’s trip generation was calculated using the ITE Trip
Generation manual and information obtained from the applicant's layout plan for grass parking and vendor
areas. The 2015 Volusia County traffic count spreadsheet was used to determine the Average Annual Daily
Traffic (AADT) and adopted Level of Service (LOS) capacity information. In this phase, roadway capacity
and level of service is analyzed when reviewing impacts to the transportation system. During the site plan
phase, when additional information and project specifics are provided, the review is more thorough and
typically addresses driveway access, safety concerns, signage, striping, construction requirements, etc. This
memorandum is provided for the special exception phase.

Zoning Trip Potential:

Table 1 depicts the trip generation of the proposed special exception. The approval would allow the site to
generate an additional 886 daily trips and 54 PM peak hour trips.

Table 1
Special Exception:
Existing Land Use or Density Trip Generation Net Daily Trips
Zoning Acreage™ Rate*
I-1 Farmers Market 20,000 s.f. of 44 per square foot 886
vendor area

*The ITE Trip Generation manual does not provide trip generation information for the proposed use. Instead, trip
generation was completed using ITE Code 814/Specialty Retail.

Roadway Impact:

Table 2 depicts how the special exception’s additional trips would impact the transportation network and
helps determine whether enough capacity is available to handle the respective trips. As shown below,
the adjacent impacted roadways are fully able to accommodate the additional 886 rezoning trips.
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Table 2
SR 44 (Shell Road to Grand Ave)*
2015 2015 Comp.  Plan Comp. Plan Project Distribution/Estimated Potential
AADT LOS Max. Capacity Allowable LOS Additional Daily Trips LOS
10,000 C 17,000 c 70%/620 C
SR 44 (Grand Ave to Old New York Ave)
2015 2015 Comp.  Plan Comp. Plan Project Distribution/Estimated Potential
AADT LOS Max. Capacity Allowable LOS Additional Daily Trips LOS
10,100 C 24,200 D 60%/532 C
Old New York Ave (SR 44 to Hontoon Road)*
2015 2015 Comp.  Plan Comp.  Plan Project Distribution/Estimated Potential
AADT LOS Max. Capacity Allowable LOS Additional Daily Trips LOS
840 Cc 6,570 C 20%/178 C
Euclid Ave (Grand Ave o Fatio Rd)
2015 2015 Comp.  Plan Comp. Plan Project Distribution/Estimated Potential
AADT LOS Max. Capacity Allowable LOS Additional Daily Trips LOS
1,130 c 13,640 E 10%/89 c
Grand Ave (Minnesota Ave fo SR 44)
2015 2015 Comp.  Plan Comp. Plan Project Distribution/Estimated Potential
AADT LOS Max. Capacity Allowable LOS Additional Daily Trips LOS
2,570 C 13,640 E 10%/89 C

*Roads are within the Hontoon Island Study Area and impacted by the following policy:

2.1.6.14 Volusia County has approved a level of service C for all County roads in the

Hontoon Island Study Area as contained in the Future Land Use Element.

Although typically provided during the site plan review process, the following additional comments are
submitted at this time:

1. The proposed entrance is required to line up with Carlis Rd (+ intersection).
2. The entrance is required to have a minimum of 30 foot radii.

3. Street lighting at the driveway is required for nighttime visibility and safety if the site is operational
after dark.

4. A gated entrance is shown on the plans. If the gate is to be closed during operation, a minimum of
125 feet of stacking space for incoming vehicles will be required from the right of way line. If itis only
to be closed while the market is not operational, a minimum of 25 feet of stacking will be required.

5. The project may require either a Traffic Impact Analysis or a modified analysis to be decided upon
by the County Traffic Engineer. It has not yet been determined which will be required.

Conclusion

If the special exception is approved, the additional 886 trips would not cause LOS problems for the
thoroughfare roadway system. All safety and access concerns will be addressed with the applicant during
the final site plan phase.

Mw/



Page 18 of 25

Photographs
535 Fair Street

Site entrance, just inside the gate,
looking west to Fair Street and Carlis
Road

Just inside site area, looking east.
Westernmost existing building at left.

Approximate center of site, looking east
toward easternmost existing building
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Easternmost existing building within site
area. Existing concrete pad for
proposed HC parking at right

Existing concrete pad for proposed HC
parking

Existing vegetative buffer along south
side of property
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Existing vegetative buffer along west
side of property by Fair Street entrance

Existing buildings on east and west
sides, looking west

Easternmost building within project area,
at right, and nearby building just outside of
project area, at left.
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